REV. D
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
AD9012

15Measured at –5.2 V ±  5% and +5.0 V ±  5%.
Specifications subject to change without notice.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package
Device Linearity Ranges Options*
AD9012AQ 0.75 LSB –25°C to +85°C Q-28
AD9012BQ 0.50 LSB –25°C to +85°C Q-28
AD9012AJ 0.75 LSB –25°C to +85°C J-28A
AD9012BJ 0.50 LSB –25°C to +85°C J-28A
AD9012SQ 0.75 LSB –55°C to +125°C Q-28
AD9012SE 0.75 LSB –55°C to +125°C E-28A
AD9012TQ 0.50 LSB –55°C to +125°C Q-28
AD9012TE 0.50 LSB –55°C to +125°C E-28A
*E = Leadless Ceramic Chip Carrier; J = Ceramic Leaded Chip Carrier;
Q = Cerdip.
EXPLANATION OF TEST LEVELS
Test Level
I – 100% production tested.
II – 100% production tested at +25°C, and sample tested at
specified temperatures. AC testing done on sample basis.
III – Sample tested only.
IV – Parameter is guaranteed by design and characterization
testing.
V – Parameter is a typical value only.
VI – All devices are 100% production tested at +25°C. 100%
production tested at temperature extremes for extended
temperature devices; guaranteed by design and
characterization testing for industrial devices.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS1
Positive Supply Voltage (+VS)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . +6 V
Analog to Digital Supply Voltage Differential (–VS)  . . . . 0.5 V
Negative Supply Voltage (–VS)  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –6 V
Analog Input Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –VS to +0.5 V
ENCODE Input Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . –0.5 V to +5 V
OVERFLOW INH Input Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . –5.2 V to 0 V
Reference Input Voltage (+VREF –VREF)2  . . . . –3.5 V to +0.1 V
Differential Reference Voltage  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2.1 V